Va,

» o

YORKPRIDE

\%‘

YORK

CITY OF

COUNCIL

Notice of meeting of

Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In)

To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Alexander (Vice-Chair), Firth,
Gunnell, Orrell, Simpson-Laing, Taylor and Waudby

Date: Monday, 4 April 2011

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Guildhall, York

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

2. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday, 1 April 2011.

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the
Committee, held on 21 March 2011.

www.york.gov.uk



Called-in Item: Update on Reablement (Pages 9 - 44)
Service

To consider the decisions made by the Executive on 15 March
2011 in relation to the above item, which have been called in by
Councillors Alexander, Fraser and Simpson-Laing in accordance
with the provisions of the Council’s Constitution. A cover report
is attached setting out the reasons for the call-in and the remit
and powers of the Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In)
in relation to the call-in procedure, together with the original
report to and decisions of the Executive.

Called-in Item: Draft Framework for York (Pages 45 - 86)
Low Emissions Strategy

To consider the decisions made by the Executive on 15 March
2011 in relation to the above item, which have been called in by
Councillors Gunnell, Merrett and B Watson in accordance with
the provisions of the Council’s Constitution. A cover report is
attached setting out the reasons for the call-in and the remit and
powers of the Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) in
relation to the call-in procedure, together with the original report
to and decisions of the Executive.

Urgent Business
Any ot
[...]
ss of services;
e Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as
necessary; and
e Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?
e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;
e Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to;
e Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.



Page 3 Agenda ltem 3

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
(CALLING IN)

DATE 21 MARCH 2011

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), FIRTH,

GUNNELL, ORRELL, SIMPSON-LAING, TAYLOR,
WAUDBY AND HORTON (SUB FOR CLLR

ALEXANDER)
APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR ALEXANDER
IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS CRISP AND MERRETT

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal
of prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.

Councillor Waudby declared a personal non prejudicial interest in respect
of Agenda item 5 (City Strategy Capital Programme — 2011/12 Budget
Report) in relation to the Rawcliffe Recreation Ground shared-use path as
both Rawcliffe Parish Council and the Ward Committee were involved in
link work to this footpath.

30. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

31. MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Scrutiny
Management Committee (Calling-In) held on 28
February 2011 be approved and signed by the Chair
as a correct record.

32. CALLED-IN ITEM: LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT FUND

Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions
made by the Executive Member for City Strategy at his Decision Session
on 1 March 2011 in relation to a report which set out a proposed approach
for the submission of an application to the Department’s (DfT) Local
Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF). The report had also sought approval
of the approach and delegated authority to complete and submit any
subsequent bid to the DfT by the Director of City Strategy.

Details of the Executive Members decision had been attached as Annex A
to the report and the original report to the Executive Member attached as



Page 4

Annex B. The decisions had been called in by Clirs Merrett, Potter and
Simpson-Laing, on the grounds that:

- Any final submission delegated to officers should only follow
consultation with all Groups’ transport spokespersons as well as
the Executive Member given the importance of this bid for future
transport funding in the city. This has not been confirmed.

- The report and decision for an area-based approach offer no
evidence for how sustainable change will be achieved city-wide,
given the funding is only one-off funding.

- There is no evidence of action to address the five air quality
management area hotspots as part of this area-based approach.

- There is a lack of emphasis on improving local bus services, the
highest resident priority after tackling congestion. Also insufficient
focus on the most effective measures on bus priorities, cycling and
travel campaigns.

- The Library Square scheme has been retained resulting in the loss
of disabled parking spaces and is no longer affordable in the
current climate.

Members were asked to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the
Executive Member for City Strategy (Option A) or to refer them back to the
Executive Member for re-consideration (Option B).

Councillor Merrett addressed the Committee on behalf of the Calling In
Members, stating that the LSTF bid was key to the provision of funding to
replace that lost by transport funding cuts. He detailed reasons why more
emphasis needed to be placed on improving local bus services, the
highest resident priority in tackling congestion. The bid also required
stronger commitment to improve air quality and gaps in the cycling
network.

Officers pointed out that they were still keen to continue dialogue and
consultation to assist in the further development of the bid. To reinforce the
integrated transport approach it was confirmed that the bid would be ‘area
based’ to provide a geographical focus for targeting measures and given
the limited funding available, the bid would reflect these comments as far
as possible.

After a full debate, it was

RESOLVED: That Option B be approved and resolution 8 (iv)
referred to the Executive (Calling-In) meeting, for the
reason that any final submission delegated to officers
should only follow consultation with all Groups’
transport spokespersons as well as the Executive
Member, given the importance of this bid for future
transport funding in the city.



33.

Page 5

REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s
Constitution.

CALLED-IN ITEM: CITY STRATEGY CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 2011/12
BUDGET REPORT

Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions
made by the Executive Member for City Strategy at his Decision Session
on 1 March 2011 in relation to a report setting out the funding sources for
the City Strategy Capital Programme and the proposed schemes to be
delivered in 2011/12.

Details of the Executive Member’s decision had been attached as Annex A
to the report and the original report to the Executive Member attached as
Annex B. The decisions had been called in by Clirs Merrett, Potter and
Simpson-Laing, on the grounds that:

- The programme is insufficiently strategically focused in the current
climate of significantly reduced capital funding, and current
schemes’ benefits should be reassessed to ensure key changes are
delivered, removing the ‘nice to do’ aspects.

- There is a lack of prioritisation on air quality/a Low Emission Zone;
bus priority measures; improvements to bus services and a city-
wide 20mph residential area speed limit.

- There is an absence of a commitment to a partnership approach
with other organisations to deliver smaller schemes, eg. like
Rawcliffe Recreation Path.

- The Library Square scheme has been retained resulting in the loss
of disabled parking spaces and is no longer affordable in the current
climate.

Members were asked to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the
Executive Member for City Strategy (Option A) or to refer them back to the
Executive Member for re-consideration (Option B).

Councillor Merrett addressed the Committee on behalf of the Calling In
Members, expressing concern that with scarcer resources the programme
needed to be more strategically focused. He again referred to residents’
top priority of improving local bus services. The priorities being the
introduction of bus priority measures, improving air quality, working with
parishes and local groups to deliver smaller off road cycle schemes
together with approaches to the University in terms of additional road
contributions.

Officers confirmed that this was a transitional year, which was reflected in
the block funding for schemes. Due to reduced funding the programme
had been developed to support the strategic aims of LTP3 and the
Corporate Strategy and schemes prioritised in order to make the best use



34.

Page 6

of available funding. Details of a city centre accessibility study were also
reported which would be included in the City Centre Action Plan.

After a full debate, Councillor Simpson-Laing moved, and Councillor
Horton seconded, that Option B be approved and the decision referred
back to the Executive for reconsideration, on the following grounds:

e That the programme was insufficiently focused in the current
climate, and current schemes’ benefits needed to be reassessed to
ensure key changes were delivered, removing the ‘nice to do’
aspects.

e Lack of prioritisation on air quality/a Low Emission Zone; bus priority
measures; improvements to bus services and a city wide 20mph
residential speed limit.

e Absence of a commitment to a partnership approach with other
organisations to deliver smaller schemes.

Three Members voted for this proposal and four voted against and the
motion was lost. It was then

RESOLVED: That Option A be approved and that the decision of
the Executive Member for City Strategy be confirmed.

REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s
Constitution.

CALLED-IN ITEM: DEVELOPMENT OF THE EXPLORE VISION IN
LIBRARIES

Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions
made by the Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion at
his Decision Session on 8 March 2011 in relation to a report detailing
proposals to extend the ‘Explore’ vision across the whole of the city’s
library service.

Details of the Executive Member’s decision had been attached as Annex A
to the report and the original report to the Executive Member attached as
Annex B. The decisions had been called in by Clirs Crisp, Alexander and
Simpson-Laing, on the grounds that:

- There has been a lack of pre-decision consultation with staff and
library users;

- No proper Equality Impact Assessment has been conducted;

- The report is based on data, which is in some cases five years old
and in others, at least a decade out of date;

- The Executive is trying to carry out a consultation and the
implementation of the decision concurrently;



Page 7

- The decision should not be taken so close to the purdah period - the
Council should wait until the electorate’s verdict in May before
proceeding with such a far- reaching policy decision.

Members were asked to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the
Executive Member for City Strategy (Option A) or to refer them back to the
Executive Member for re-consideration (Option B).

Councillor Crisp addressed the Committee on behalf of the Calling In
Members, expressing concern at the speed at which this decision
appeared to have been made prior to full consultation and the conducting
of a full Equality Impact Assessment (EIA). Pointing out that data on which
the report was based was out of date.

In answer to questions, Officers detailed the lengthy staff consultation
already undertaken and the vision for the popular Explore concept in place
at York and Acomb, which was now to be extended across the whole
service. It was confirmed that the next stage would involve local
communities and examine how they wished to see their library service
delivered. It was also explained that the EIA was a living process, leading
to an action plan, which would then be further developed for each
community. It was also confirmed that the decisions taken did not rely on
census data.

After a full debate, Councillor Simpson-Laing moved, and Councillor Taylor
seconded, that Option B be approved and the decision be referred back to
the Executive for reconsideration, with the recommendation that the
decision be deferred pending completion of a full Equality Impact
Assessment and consultation with staff and library users prior to a report
back to the Executive Member after the election in May.

Four members voted for this proposal and four voted against. The Chair
then used his casting vote against the proposal, which was accordingly
declared LOST and it was therefore

RESOLVED: That Option A be approved and that the decision of
the Executive Member for City Strategy be confirmed.

REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s
Constitution.

CLLR J GALVIN, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.15 pm].



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4

Scrutiny Management Committee 4 April 2011
(Calling — In)

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services

Called-in Item: Update on Reablement Service
Summary

This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions
made by the Executive on 15 March 2011 regarding a report
which provided an update on the opportunities offered by a
remodelled reablement service (as discussed in a previous report
to Executive on 14 December 2010) and sought a decision on
the next steps for the service. This covering report also explains
the powers and role of the Scrutiny Management Committee in
relation to dealing with the call-in.

Background

An extract from the decision list published after the relevant
Executive Meeting is attached as Annex A to this report. This
sets out the decisions taken by the Executive on the called-in
item. The original report to the Executive is attached as Annex
B.

Councillors Alexander, Fraser, and Simpson-Laing have called in
the Executive’s decisions for review by the Scrutiny Management
Committee (SMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the
constitutional requirements for post-decision call-in. The reasons
given for the call-in are that:

e The Executive failed to properly assess the performance of the
previously privatised part of the Home Care Service, and
analyse the reason for its many failures

e Inadequate consultation has taken place with the Council’s
major partner affected by the performance of the Reablement
Service, York Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust, the Council
Leader and Executive Member having only met with the hospital
Chief Executive the day prior to the Executive Meeting

e No analysis of the reasons for the escalating hospital delayed
discharge statistics has taken place



Page 10

e The financial comparisons of the costs of providing the service
between the in-house team and the private sector are flawed

e The decision runs contrary to previous assurances given to the
Council’s staff in 2005/6, at the time of the privatisation of the
Long-term Care Service.

Consultation

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the
Calling-In Members will be invited to attend and/or speak at the
Calling-In meeting, as appropriate.

Options

5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in
relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the
constitutional and legal requirements under the
[...]
isting service to be offered
the option of dismissal for business reasons in addition to
TUPE.

To ensure that the Council is able to deliver an increased
level of reablement services, which will match changing



REASON:

Page 14

Annex A

demographic needs within the City.

(i)  That Officers ensure that information is given to
the relevant interested staff regarding the establishment
of ‘mutuals’, ‘social enterprise’ organisations, or a Local
Authority Traded Company for the tendering process.

To enable staff to take advantage of these opportunities
should they so wish.



Page 15

Annex B
Z8 CITY OF
YORK
g COUNCIL
Executive 15 March 2011

Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education

Update on Reablement Service

Summary

This report is a follow on report from an item on the agenda of the Executive
meeting of the 14 December 2010. It updates the Executive on the
opportunities of a remodelled reablement service as part of a wider strategy
to meet the challenges both financially and qualitatively of the changing
demographics within the City. It also seeks to facilitate decision making on
the next steps for the service. A copy of the original report is at Annex 1.

Background
Previous Executive Decisions

A report was presented to Executive on the 14 December 2010
recommending the option to remodel the current in-house reablement service
to create an expanded reablement service, purchased from the independent
sector, which would meet the needs of the changing demographics within the
City. The recommendation also sought approval to offer staff the option of
dismissal for business efficiency reasons in addition to the opportunity to
transfer to any new provider under TUPE. The original report also sought
approval for officers to update Executive Member in public on the ensuing
procurement process and the outcomes of further consultation.

Executive agreed to:

a) progress purchasing the ongoing entire expanded reablement service
from the independent sect
[...]
portunity to access a service
that is currently too small to meet everyone’s needs. Accessing the service
results in improvements to customer’s health-related and social care-related
quality of life. Consequently older people are able to stay in their own home for
much longer and are far better able to fend for themselves and be more
independent for much longer.

2. Should it be decided that the option to expand the reablement service by
transferring current in-house provision to the private sector alongside purchasing
the additional required capacity then this would affect the predominantly female
workforce who would be required to transfer to the new provider under transfer of
undertakings protected employment (TUPE) rules.

2y ebed



Please summarise the key actions
that you have identified (add more if
you wish).

1. A decision to increase the capacity of the existing reablement service will
result in a project delivery plan which will ensure that a contract is procured
offering quality provision at the best price with safeguards in place to guarantee
that the service is delivered in accordance with the desired outcomes.

2. The impact on staff will be managed through detailed consultation and
support over the coming months. Staff will have access to management and
human resource staff for advice and information. TUPE rules protect the existing
terms and conditions of the staff group and no compulsory redundancies would
result from this decision.

¢y ebed



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45 Agenda Item 5

Scrutiny Management Committee 4 April 2011
(Calling — In)

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services

Called-in Iltem: Draft Framework for Low Emission
Strategy

Summary

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions
made by the Executive on 15 March 2011 regarding a report
which presented a draft framework for the York Low Emission
Strategy, to be taken forward for public consultation in 2011.
This covering report also explains the powers and role of the
Scrutiny Management Committee in relation to dealing with the
call-in.

Background

2. An extract from the decision list published after the relevant
Executive Meeting is attached as Annex A to this report. This
sets out the decisions taken by the Executive on the called-in
item. The original report to the Executive is attached as Annex
B.

3. Councillors Gunnell, Merrett and B Watson have called in the
Executive’s decisions for review by the Scrutiny Management
Committee (SMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the
constitutional requirements for post-decision call-in. The reasons
given for the call-in are as follows:

(The draft LES Framework)

e s wholly inadequate given the number of premature deaths and
ill health that worsening traffic related pollution is causing;

e offers no clear target for when health-based limits are to be
achieved;

e provides no commentary on the effect of the different measures
mentioned or on what impact the overall strategy will have;

e contains no proper discussion nor makes any positive
recommendations for potentially the most effective solution to



Page 46

the emissions problem of a Low Emission Zones (LEZ), as now
used in London, Norwich, and 200 cities across Europe;

e and leaves the Council vulnerable to potential significant EU
fines should the UK Government's current legislative proposal
to pass down any EU fines on the UK to individual local
authorities covering areas failing to meet the EU legislative
requirements.

Consultation

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the
Calling-In Members will be invited to attend and/or speak at the
Calling-In meeting, as appropriate.

Options

5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in
relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local
Government Act 2000:

(@) To confirm the decisions of the Executive, on the
grounds t
[...]
CIL
Executive 15 March 2011

Joint Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods and the Director
of City Strategy

DRAFT FRAMEWORK FOR YORK LOW EMISSION STRATEGY

Summary

. On 8 June 2010 the Executive agreed that an overarching Low Emission
Strategy (LES) should be developed for York to ensure a more holistic
approach to local air quality management and carbon reduction. This report
presents a draft framework for the York Low Emission Strategy (LES) to be
taken forward for public consultation in 2011. It presents an outline of the
proposed measures and actions and suggested timescales for their
implementation. It also sets out proposals for further public consultation.

Background

. Action to manage and improve air quality in the UK is driven by European (EU)
legislation. The 2008 ambient air quality directive (2008/50/EC) set legally
binding limits for concentrations in outdoor air of major air pollutants that impact
public health, such as particulate matter (PM1o) and nitrogen dioxide (NO3). The
2008 directive replaced most of the previous EU air quality legislation and was
made law in England through the Air Quality Standards Regulations 2010. The
Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs has responsibility
for meeting the limit values in England and the Department for Environment,
Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) co-ordinates assessment and air quality plans
for the UK as a whole.

. To assist the Secretary of State in delivering the EU limit values local
authorities are required under the provisions of the Environment Act 1995 to
regularly ‘review’ and ‘assess’ air quality in their areas and to declare ‘Air
Quality Management Areas’ (AQMAs) where health based air quality objectives
are not being met. The health-based objectives are generally more stringent
than the EU limit values (they have to be met sooner than the EU limit values
and/or have different numerical values). Local authorities are only required to
work towards meeting
[...]

Promote York’s LES regionally and
77 nationally at events organised by the
LESP and others.
Incorporatle e 19 emission el . Continue with ad-hoc events to promote York
message into current inward Undertake a promotional event to showcase low .
78 . . , . o . ; as a centre of excellence for low emission
investment and other “York’ marketing | emission progress being made in York technolo
campaigns 9y
Medium Cost Measures
Actlvely prlomote York as a centre for Deve[op a package'of'lncentl\l/es / opportunlt]es for Continue to actively market York to suppliers
low emission technology amongst suppliers of low emission vehicles, technologies and o . :
79 . e . : of low emission vehicles, technologies and
suppliers of low emission vehicles, support services to encourage them to locate to and .
) X ) . support services
technologies and support services invest in York
Identify training needs to support the lfens i Iereel| Selea e estabhshments e s Continue to develop training and research
e : Green Jobs Task Force to develop suitable low -
80 role out of low emission vehicles and L L e opportunities to support the role out of low
Lo emission technology training courses, qualifications L
technologies in York emission technology
and research programmes
High Cost Measures
Undertake international promotion of York as a CEMMLID (9 PEmEis VErs mternatpnally asa
81 centre of excellence for low emission

centre of excellence for low emission technology

technology

Gg abed



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	4 Called-in Item: Update on Reablement Service
	Annex A Call-in Reablement Service
	Annex B Update on Reablement Service
	Annex B2 Call-in Reablement Service
	Annex B3 Call-in Reablement Service
	Annex B4 Call-in Reablement Service

	5 Called-in Item: Draft Framework for York Low Emissions Strategy
	Annex A Call-in LES
	Annex B Call-in LES
	Annex B1 Call-in LES
	Annex B2 Call-in LES
	Annex B3 Call-in LES
	Annex B4 Call-in LES




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 4 APRIL 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER (VICE-CHAIR, IN 
THE CHAIR), FIRTH, ORRELL, SIMPSON-LAING, 
TAYLOR, WAUDBY, HORTON (SUBSTITUTE) AND 
HEALEY (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS  GALVIN AND GUNNELL 

 
35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Alexander declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (Update on 
Reablement Service), as a member of the GMB. 
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing declared a personal interest in agenda item 5, as a 
member of UNISON. 
 
Cllr Taylor declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 (Draft Framework 
for York Low Emissions Strategy), as a member of the Friends of St 
Nicholas Fields. 
 

36. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  One union representative had 
requested to speak. 
 
Heather McKenzie, of UNISON, spoke in relation to agenda item 5 (Update 
on Reablement Service).  She re-iterated the points that she had made on 
this item at the Executive meeting on 15 March and added that insufficient 
time had been allowed to enable staff to submit a tender for the service as 
suggested in the Executive’s resolution (i)(d). 
 

37. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Scrutiny Management Committee 

(Calling In) meeting held on 21 March 2011 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
38. CALLED-IN ITEM: UPDATE ON REABLEMENT SERVICE  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Executive at their meeting on 15 March 2011 in relation to a 
report providing an update on the opportunities offered by a remodelled 



reablement service and seeking a decision on the next steps for the 
service. 
 
Details of the Executive’s decisions were attached as Annex A to the report 
and the original report to the Executive was attached as Annex B.  The 
decisions had been called in by Cllrs Alexander, Fraser and Simpson-
Laing, on the grounds that: 
 

• The Executive failed to properly assess the performance of the 
previously privatised part of the Home Care Service, and analyse 
the reason for its many failures 

• Inadequate consultation has taken place with the Council’s major 
partner affected by the performance of the Reablement Service, 
York Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust, the Council Leader and 
Executive Member having only met with the hospital Chief Executive 
the day prior to the Executive Meeting 

• No analysis of the reasons for the escalating hospital delayed 
discharge statistics has taken place 

• The financial comparisons of the costs of providing the service 
between  the in-house team and the private sector are flawed 

• The decision runs contrary to previous assurances given to the 
Council’s staff in 2005/6, at the time of the privatisation of the Long-
term Care Service. 

 
Members were asked to decide whether to confirm the decisions (Option 
A) or to refer them back to the Executive for re-consideration (Option B). 
 
Cllr Fraser addressed the Committee on behalf of the Calling-In Members.  
He expanded on the reasons given for the call-in and queried in particular 
why a partnership with the hospital had not been considered.  He echoed 
the comments made by the union representative concerning the time 
allowed for staff to submit a tender for the service and urged Members to 
refer the matter back to the Executive for re-consideration. 
 
Officers responded to the points made, stressing that the quality of the 
service would not be put at risk by outsourcing, that consultation had been 
carried out with the hospital, and that staff had been given sufficient 
opportunity to submit a tender.  They noted that the assurances to staff in 
2005/6 referred to in the calling-in reasons had included a notification that 
the service would be reviewed. Current proposals represented the 
outcome of that review. 
 
After a full debate, Cllr Simpson-Laing moved, and Cllr Horton seconded, 
that Option B be approved and the matter referred back to the Executive, 
for the reasons outlined in the calling-in, with a recommendation that they 
amend their decisions to allow staff sufficient time to work on plans to form 
a mutual or social enterprise company, or a Local Authority Traded 
Company.  This proposal was then put to the vote.  4 Members voted in 
favour and 4 against.  The Chair then used his casting vote in favour of the 
proposal and it was 
 



RESOLVED: that Option B be approved and the matter referred back to 
the Executive for reconsideration, with a recommendation 
that they amend their decisions to allow staff sufficient time to 
work on plans to form a mutual or social enterprise company, 
or a Local Authority Traded Company.   

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution and for the reasons outlined in the calling-in. 
 

39. CALLED-IN ITEM: DRAFT FRAMEWORK FOR YORK LOW EMISSIONS 
STRATEGY  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Executive at their meeting on 15 March 2011 in relation to a 
report presenting a draft framework for the York Low Emission Strategy, to 
be taken forward for public consultation in 2011. 
 
Details of the Executive’s decisions were attached as Annex A to the report 
and the original report to the Executive was attached as Annex B.  The 
decisions had been called in by Cllrs Gunnell, Merrett and B Watson, on 
the grounds that: 
 
(The draft LES Framework) 

• is wholly inadequate given the number of premature deaths and ill 
health that worsening traffic related pollution is causing; 

• offers no clear target for when health-based limits are to be 
achieved; 

• provides no commentary on the effect of the different measures 
mentioned or on what impact the overall strategy will have; 

• contains no proper discussion nor makes any positive 
recommendations for potentially the most effective solution to the 
emissions problem of a Low Emission Zones (LEZ), as now used in 
London, Norwich, and 200 cities across Europe;  

• and leaves the Council vulnerable to potential significant EU fines 
should the UK Government's current legislative proposal to pass 
down any EU fines on the UK to individual local authorities covering 
areas failing to meet the EU legislative requirements. 

 
Members were asked to decide whether to confirm the decisions (Option 
A) or to refer them back to the Executive for re-consideration (Option B). 
 
Cllr Merrett addressed the Committee on behalf of the Calling-In Members.  
He noted that the recommendations made by the SMC on 14 June 2011 
following a previous call-in of proposals for a Low Emissions Strategy had 
not been followed and that the LES Framework did not examine in detail 
the crucial issue of Low Emission Zones (LEZs).  He asked that the matter 
be referred back to the Executive to ensure the production of an effective 
strategy within a reasonable time. 
 
Officers responded to the points made, noting that York currently met all 
health-based objectives in respect of air quality.  The issue of most 
concern in the City was NO2,  the health effects of which were less clear 



cut than those of particulates.  Further information on current emissions 
was required before predicting future emissions and the best way to tackle 
them.  More research into the effectiveness of LEZs was also needed, 
hence the reason for including an LEZ feasibility study in the LES 
Framework. 
 
After a full debate, Cllr Horton moved, and Cllr Simpson-Laing seconded, 
that Option B be approved and the matter referred back to the Executive 
for reconsideration, for the reasons outlined in the calling-in, with a 
recommendation that they give the matter more positive and detailed 
consideration.  This proposal was then put to the vote.  4 Members voted 
in favour and 4 against.  The Chair then used his casting vote in favour of 
the proposal and it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Option B be approved and the matter referred back to 

the Executive for reconsideration, with a recommendation 
that they give the matter more positive and detailed 
consideration.   

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution and for the reasons outlined in the calling-in. 
 
 
 
 
J Alexander, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 


